0.07

21,23, , )2( 7,29, )

s s s s s

o o o o o

C C C C

C C C C C

 

 

Journal of Computational Analysis and Applications   VOL. 33, NO. 8, 2024   VOL. 33, NO. 2, 2024

   295   Sanju Kumar et al 285-301

Z  = 259.372, t* = 0.841475 and T* = 0.957242.

Figure 3: Concavity of fuzzy profit function

Now we used t* = 0.841475 and T* = 0.957242 for optimize the value of p and we get

p* = 35.7371 and 
*

Z  =260.764.

5. Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity analysis has been carried out for the given examples to study the effect of changes of different
parameters like deterioration, price and demand related parameters, and backlogging parameters by
changing(increasing and decreasing) -20%, -10%, 10%, and 20% in the parameters at a time in both crisp
and fuzzy model. The results of this analysis are shown in the following tables

Table 2: Analysis of ordering cost A

Table 3: Analysis for holding cost Ch

Journal of Computational Analysis and Applications   VOL. 33, NO. 8, 2024   VOL. 33, NO. 2, 2024

   296   Sanju Kumar et al 285-301

Table 4: Sensitivity analysis for shortage cost Cs

Table 5: Sensitivity analysis for opportunity cost Co

Table 6: Sensitivity analysis for  Cd

Table 7: Sensitivity Analysis for C

Table 8: Sensitivity analysis forζ

Journal of Computational Analysis and Applications   VOL. 33, NO. 8, 2024   VOL. 33, NO. 2, 2024

   297   Sanju Kumar et al 285-301

Table 9: Sensitivity analysis forξ

Table 10: Sensitivity analysis for  

Table 11: Sensitivity analysis for d

Table 12: Sensitivity analysis for

Table 13: Sensitivity analysis for i

Journal of Computational Analysis and Applications   VOL. 33, NO. 8, 2024   VOL. 33, NO. 2, 2024

   298   Sanju Kumar et al 285-301

5.1 Observation of Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis across different cost components demonstrates a generally predictable trend:
increases in various costs (such as ordering, holding, and deterioration costs) often lead to a reduction in
total cost (Z), with modest impacts on other inventory factors like t1 and T. Parameters like ζ and ξ,
however, show more dramatic effects on inventory performance and cost efficiency, indicating that
specific variables play a more crucial role in driving cost and performance outcomes in an inventory
system. The analysis examines five different percentages of change in ordering cost (-20%, -10%, 0%,